

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Tushar Bhatia, individually and as the representative of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf of the McKinsey & Company, Inc. (PSRP) Profit-Sharing Retirement Plan and the McKinsey & Company, Inc. (MPPP) Money Purchase Pension Plan,

Plaintiff,

v.

McKinsey & Company, Inc. and MIO Partners, Inc.,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-1466-GHW-SN

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE
SERVICE AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

II. SETTLEMENT TERMS AND PRELIMINARY APPROVAL4

III. WORK OF CLASS COUNSEL6

A. Work Conducted to Date6

B. Remaining Work to Be Performed8

C. Work of the Class Representative8

D. Work of the Administrator, Escrow Agent, and Independent Fiduciary9

IV. ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS SOUGHT10

ARGUMENT10

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW10

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES12

A. The Requested Fee is Reasonable in Relation to the Settlement12

B. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee15

C. Class Counsel Assumed Significant Risks15

D. Class Counsel Provided High-Quality Representation18

E. Public Policy Supports the Requested Fee18

F. The Fee Is Reasonable in Light of the Time and Labor Expended19

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED EXPENSES22

A. Litigation Expenses22

B. Administrative Expenses23

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARD23

V. THERE HAVE BEEN NO OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)12, 13, 15, 20, 24

Andrus v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
ECF No. 83 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2017)2, 13, 23

AT&T Mobility, v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333 (2011).....17

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,
472 U.S. 299 (1985).....18

Bd. of Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012)24

Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank,
No. 1:17-cv-00563-JMF, ECF No. 232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020).....2, 13

Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.,
2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....23, 24

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....10

Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC,
907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....17

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....16, 17, 20

Clark v. Oasis Outsourcing Holdings Inc.,
No. 18-81101, ECF No. 23 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 20, 2018).....2

Conley v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
222 B.R. 181 (D. Mass. 1998)20

Cosgrove v. Sullivan,
759 F. Supp. 166 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)20

Dardaganis v. Grace Capital Inc.,
889 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1989).....17

<i>Fastener Dimensions, Inc. v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 5455473 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2014)	24
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	16
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	11, 12
<i>Henry v. Little Mint, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2199427 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014)	11
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	12
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley Co.</i> , 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	19
<i>Hyun v. Ippudo USA Holdings</i> , 2016 WL 1222347 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2016)	11
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	13, 14
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	17
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	22
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	21
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019)	19
<i>In re M&T Bank Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-375, ECF No. 190 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2020)	2, 13
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	15
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> ,	

362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)21

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....21, 25

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....22

Intel Corp. Investment Policy Committee v. Sulyma,
140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....16

Johnson v. Fujitsu Bus. & Tech. of Am., Inc.,
2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018)20

Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan,
999 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013)22

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)2, 3, 15, 24

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)..... *passim*

Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,
139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....16

Larson v. Allina Health System,
No. 0:17-cv-03835, ECF No. 132 (D. Minn. May 22, 2020)2

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....11

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....11

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.,
No. 1:15-cv-09936, ECF No. 348 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2019)..... *passim*

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.,
2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017).....18

N.E. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First DataBank, Inc.,
2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009)20

Priceline.com, Inc. v. Silberman,
405 F. App'x 532 (2d Cir. 2010).....17

Putnam Invs., LLC v. Brotherston,
140 S. Ct. 911 (2020).....17

Putnam Invs., LLC v. Brotherston,
No. 15-13825, ECF No. 220 (D. Mass. Apr. 29, 2020).....17

Ramos v. Banner Health,
461 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Colo. 2020).....16

Sacerdote v. New York Univ.,
2018 WL 3629598 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2018).....16, 17

Savani v. URS Prof. Solutions LLC,
121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015).....15

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)2, 20

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
2016 WL 3791123 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016).....12, 13, 20, 23

Steiner v. Am. B’casting Co., Inc.,
248 Fed. Appx. 780 (9th Cir. 2007).....20

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020)2, 20

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
2005 WL 1213926 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2005).....20, 25

Strougo v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....24

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....16

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
519 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2013).....14

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019)..... *passim*

Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.,
2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014)15, 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....11, 25

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)16

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)20

Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
2014 WL 4816134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014).....21

Rules, Statutes, Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)10, 11

68 Fed. Reg. 75,632 (Dec. 31, 2003)8

Other Authorities

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg,
Newberg on Class Actions, § 14:6 (4th ed. 2002)12

Ashlea Ebeling,
401(k) Fees Continue To Drop, FORBES (Aug. 20, 2015).....19

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth), § 14.121 (2004)12

George S. Mellman and Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher,
401(k) Lawsuits: What Are the Causes and Consequences?,
Center for Retirement Research at Boston College,
Issue in Brief No. 18-8 (May 2018)19

Rebecca Moore,
Most DC Plans Have Fixed-Fee Recordkeeping Arrangements,
Planadviser, (Sept. 22, 2016)19

Jacklyn Wille,
Deutsche Bank Can’t Shake 401(k) Fee Lawsuit,
Bloomberg BNA, (Oct. 14, 2016).....18
